Accepted manuscript (author version)
               This article has license CC BY 4.0 https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
To appear in: Majlesi Journal of Electrical Engineering (MJEE)
Online ISSN: 2345-377X     Print ISSN: 2345-3796
This PDF file is not the final version of the record. This version will undergo further copyediting,
typesetting, and production review before being published in its definitive form. We are sharing this
version to provide early access to the article. Please be aware that errors that could impact the content
may be identified during the production process, and all legal disclaimers applicable to the journal

10.1109/LAWP.2020.3005023.
[3] J. C. Dash and D. Sarkar, “Microstrip patch antenna system with enhanced inter-port isolation for full-duplex/MIMO
applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 156222–156228, 2021.
[4] S. Kiani, P. Rezaei, and M. Fakhr, “On-chip coronavirus shape antenna for wide band applications in terahertz band,”
J. Opt., vol. 52, no. 2, pp. 860–867, 2023. doi: 10.1007/s12596-022-01048-y.
[5] S. Kiani, P. Rezaei, and M. Khajenoori, “Wideband sun-star shape coplanar waveguide antenna for terahertz sensing
applications,” Results Opt., vol. 19, p. 100815, 2025. doi: 10.1016/j.rio.2025.100815.
[6] P. Sharma, R. N. Tiwari, P. Singh, et al., “MIMO antennas: Design approaches, techniques and applications,” Sensors,
vol. 22, no. 20, p. 7813, 2022. doi: 10.3390/s22207813.
[7] Z. Niu, H. Zhang, Q. Chen, and T. Zhong, “Isolation enhancement for 1×3 closely spaced E-plane patch antenna array
using defect ground structure and metal-vias,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 119375–119383, 2019. doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2937385.
[8] B. Bayarzaya, N. Hussain, W. A. Awan, et al., “A compact MIMO antenna with improved isolation for ISM, sub-6
GHz, and WLAN application,” Micromachines, vol. 13, no. 8, p. 1355, 2022. doi: 10.3390/mi13081355.
[9] M. Y. Jamal, M. Li, and K. L. Yeung, “Isolation enhancement of closely packed dual circularly polarized MIMO
antenna using hybrid technique,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 11241–11247, 2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2964902.
[10] E. Atashpanjeh and P. Rezaei, “Innovative design for mutual coupling reduction in dual-element array antennas for
ISM applications using whale optimization algorithm,” Prog. Electromagn. Res. C, vol. 152, pp. 121–129, 2025. doi:
10.2528/PIERC24122203.
[11] A. Omidvar, P. Rezaei, and E. Atashpanjeh, “Mutual coupling reduction with Peyton Turtle pattern nearfield surface
for MIMO patch antenna,” Frequenz, vol. 77, no. 7–8, pp. 395–401, 2023. doi: 10.1515/freq-2022-0150.
[12] M. Alibakhshikenari, F. Babaeian, B. S. Virdee, et al., “A comprehensive survey on various decoupling mechanisms
with focus on metamaterial and metasurface principles applicable to SAR and MIMO antenna systems,” IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 192965–193004, 2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3032826.
[13] A. Iqbal, A. Smida, A. J. Alazemi, et al., “Wideband circularly polarized MIMO antenna for high data wearable
biotelemetric devices,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 17935–17944, 2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2967397.
[14] Q. H. Kareem, R. A. Shihab, and H. H. Kareem, “Compact dual-polarized reconfigurable MIMO antenna based on a
varactor diode for 5G mobile terminal applications,” Prog. Electromagn. Res. C, vol. 15, no. 137, pp. 185–198, 2023.
doi: 10.2528/PIERC23072204.
Accepted manuscript (author version)

parenthesis-shaped plasmonic cavities," Results Opt., vol. 19, p. 100816, 2025. doi: 10.1016/j.rio.2025.100816.
[22] M. H. Ehsani, S. Alamdari, "Biomaterials: Fundamentals, processing, and applications. In: Ikhmayies, S.J. (eds)
Advances in Biomaterials Research. Advances in Material Research and Technology. Springer, 2025, doi: 10.1007/978-
3-031-97481-6_1.
[23] B. Mohammadi, A. Valizade, et al., "Design of a compact dual-band-notch ultra-wideband bandpass filter based on
wave cancellation method," IET Microw. Antennas Propag., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 1–9, 2015. doi: 10.1049/iet-
map.2014.0372.
[24] B. Mohammadi, A. Valizade, et al., " New design of compact dual band-notch ultra-wideband bandpass filter based on
coupled wave canceller inverted T-shaped stubs," IET Microw. Antennas Propag., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 64–72, 2015. doi:
10.1049/iet-map.2014.0484.
[25] H. N. Varcheh, P. Rezaei, and S. Kiani, "A modified Jerusalem microstrip filter and its complementary for low phase
noise X-band oscillator," Int. J. Microw. Wireless Technol., vol. 15, no. 10, pp. 1707–1716, 2023. doi:
10.1017/S1759078723000703.
[26] A. H. Alipour, S. Khani, M. Ashoorirad, and R. Baghbani, "Trapped multimodal resonance in magnetic field
enhancement and sensitive THz plasmon sensor for toxic materials accusation," IEEE Sens. J., vol. 23, no. 13, pp.
14057–14066, 2023. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3278321.
[27] A. R. Jalalvand, Z. Rashidi, and M. Khajenoori, "Sensitive and selective simultaneous biosensing of nandrolone and
testosterone as two anabolic steroids by a novel biosensor assisted by second-order calibration," Steroids, vol. 189, p.
109138, 2023. doi: 10.1016/j.steroids.2022.109138.
[28] S. Khani and M. Hayati, "Optical biosensors using plasmonic and photonic crystal band-gap structures for the detection

Electr. Eng., vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 23–28, 2023. doi: 10.30486/mjee.2023.1970195.0.
[32] Z. Lu, H. Lin, Z. Wang, W. Nie, and W. Mu, "Compact ACS-fed MIMO antenna with dual-band notch characteristics
for UWB applications," Int. J. Microw. Wireless Technol., vol. 16, no. 3, pp. 478–486, 2024. doi:
10.1017/S1759078723001277.
[33] A. A. Ibrahim, A. Eltokhy, and A. F. Daw, "Four ports MIMO printed antenna with high isolation for UWB and X-
band systems," Int. J. Microw. Wireless Technol., vol. 15, no. 9, pp. 1601–1609, 2023. doi:
10.1017/S1759078723000296.
[34] M. Borhani Kakhki and P. Rezaei, "Reconfigurable microstrip slot antenna with DGS for UWB applications," Int. J.
Microw. Wireless Technol., vol. 9, no. 7, pp. 1517–1522, 2017. doi: 10.1017/S1759078717000034.
[35] M. H. Ashouri and S. Fakhte, "Reduction of mutual coupling between two circularly polarized magneto-electric dipole
antennas using metasurface wall polarization converter for 5G application," Majlesi J. Electr. Eng., vol. 18, no. 1, pp.
55–63, 2024. doi: 10.30486/mjee.2023.1991539.1180.
[36] C. Güler and S. E. Bayer Keskin, "A novel high isolation 4-port compact MIMO antenna with DGS for 5G
applications," Micromachines, vol. 14, no. 7, p. 1309, 2023. doi: 10.3390/mi14071309.
[37] J. Colaco and R. Lohani, "Design and Implementation of microstrip patch antenna for 5G applications," in 5th Int.
Conf. Commun. Electron. Syst. (ICCES), Jun. 2020, pp. 682–685. doi: 10.1109/ICCES48766.2020.9137921.
[38] E. Ez-Zaki, H. Belahrach, A. Ghammaz, S. Ahmad, et al., "Double negative (DNG) metamaterial-based Koch fractal
MIMO antenna design for sub-6-GHz V2X communication," IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 77620–77635, 2023, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3296599.
[39] D. Rusdiyanto, M. Muslim, D. W. Astuti, Y. G. Adhiyoga, and C. Apriono, "The design of microstrip antenna using

Propag., vol. 14, no. 2, pp. 215–226, 2020, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2019.0570.
[58] G. Varshney, R. Singh, V. S. Pandey, and R. S. Yaduvanshi, "Circularly polarized two-port MIMO dielectric resonator
antenna," Prog. Electromagn. Res. M, vol. 91, pp. 19–28, 2020, doi: 10.2528/PIERM20011003.
[59] A. J. Alazemi and A. Iqbal, "A compact and wideband MIMO antenna for high-data-rate biomedical ingestible
capsules," Sci. Rep., vol. 12, no. 1, p. 14290, 2022, doi: 10.1038/s41598-022-18468-2.
[60] M. N. Abbasi, A. Aziz, W. A. Malik, A. R. Chishti, and R. Hussain, "A simple and modular MIMO antenna system for
closely spaced patch antennas," Microw. Opt. Technol. Lett., vol. 64, no. 7, pp. 1210–1216, 2022, doi:
10.1002/mop.33257.
[61] J. Kulkarni, R. K. Gangwar, and J. Anguera, "Broadband and compact circularly polarized MIMO antenna with
concentric rings and oval slots for 5G application," IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 29925–29936, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3157914.
[62] P. Sharma, R. N. Tiwari, P. Singh, and B. K. Kanaujia, "Dual-band trident shaped MIMO antenna with novel ground
plane for 5G applications," AEU-Int. J. Electron. Commun., vol. 155, p. 154364, 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2022.154364.
[63] Z. Du, X. Zhang, P. Qin, Y. Pu, and X. Xi, "Intercoupling suppression of very closely spaced MIMO antenna based on
current cancellation method," IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 55103–55110, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3224461.
[64] G. Reddy, N. M. Prasad, A. K. Dwivedi, et al., "Metasurface-loaded ceramic-based MIMO antenna with high isolation
and circular polarization features," J. Electron. Mater., vol. 52, no. 2, pp. 1305–1313, 2023, doi: 10.1007/s11664-022-
10088-w.
[65] V. Dhasarathan, T. K. Tran, J. Kulkarni, B. A. Garner, and Y. Li, "Mutual coupling reduction in dual-band MIMO
antenna using parasitic dollar-shaped structure for modern wireless communication," IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 5617–
Accepted manuscript (author version)
               This article has license CC BY 4.0 https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
5628, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3235761.
[66] P. Gupta, M. Bharti, and A. Kumar, "Two-element UWB antenna with multiple open slots in fountain-shaped ground
for wearable and biomedical applications," MAPAN, vol. 38, no. 1, pp. 203–215, 2023, doi: 10.1007/s12647-022-
00607-9.
[67] R. Rebbah, I. Messaoudene, M. Khelifi, B. Hammache, and T. A. Denidni, "Enhanced isolation of MIMO cavity
antenna using substrate integrated waveguide technology," Microw. Opt. Technol. Lett., vol. 64, no. 2, pp. 331–337,
2022, doi: 10.1002/mop.33091.
[68] C. Wang, H. Wang, P. Wu, and M. Hou, "Dual-band closed-slot MIMO antenna for terminal wireless applications,"
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 70, no. 8, pp. 6514–6525, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2022.3161531.
[69] H. Ahmed, A. M. Ameen, A. Magdy, A. Nasser, and M. Abo-Zahhad, "A Sub-6GHz two-port crescent MIMO array
antenna for 5G applications," Electronics, vol. 14, no. 3, p. 411, 2025, doi: 10.3390/electronics14030411.
[70] A. Gupta, M. Aljaidi, S. Bansal, R. E. Al Mamlook, V. Kumar, A. Aljohani, S. Aljohani, and M. K. Singla, "Design
analysis and performance enhancement of a 2-element MIMO skin-implantable antenna for IoT-based health
monitoring devices," PLoS One, vol. 19, no. 12, e0311753, 2024, doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0311753.
[71] W. A. Neamah, H. M. Al Sabbagh, and H. Al-Rizzo, "A compact two-element linearly and orthogonal circularly
polarized MIMO antenna system for 5G cellular and WLAN/Wi-Fi 6E application," IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 96879–
96891, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3312122.
[72] M. N. Abbasi, A. Aziz, K. A. Aljaloud, A. R. Chishti, Y. T. Aladadi, and R. Hussain, "A close proximity 2-element
MIMO antenna using optically transparent wired-metal mesh and polyethylene terephthalate material," IEEE Access,
vol. 11, pp. 78811–78819, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3298568.
Accepted manuscript (author version)
               This article has license CC BY 4.0 https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
                                   (a)                                                                               (b)
Fig. 1.  The Microstrip antenna, (a) top view, (b) bottom view.